City of 4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road
Dunwood Doy, GA 2038
Phone: (678) 382-6800
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MEMORANDUM

To: City Council
From: Madalyn Smith, Senior Planner
Date: December 12, 2022

Subject: RZ 22-02 & SLUP 22-02 — 41 Perimeter Center E, Parcel ID # 18 347 03 010
47 Perimeter Center E, Parcel ID # 18 347 03 009
53 Perimeter Center E, Parcel ID # 18 347 03 008

REQUEST, UPDATED OCTOBER 27, 2022

The applicant, Grubb Properties, seeks to amend the conditions of zoning—associated with case RZ
18-02 and SLUP 18-02—and also requests a Special Land Use Permit to allow a group living facility
for 41, 47, and 53 Perimeter Center E, which is currently zoned PC-2c. The applicant has rescinded
their initially submitted request for rental multi-unit housing, as well as their requests for relief.

As of October 27, 2022, the applicant is proposing to alter the 2018-approved site plan by removing a
proposed 14-story residential tower at the northeast corner of the site and replacing it with a maximum
5-story medical office/nursing home.

APPLICANT
Property Owner: Petitioner: Representative:
PCE Atlanta Office, LLC Grubb Properties David C. Kirk, Troutman Pepper

Hamilton Sanders, LLP

PLANNING COMMISSION 11.8.2022

Following discussions, the Planning Commission voted to recommend approval of the Special Land
Use permit SLUP 22-02, subject to the conditions provided by staff.

PLANNING COMMISSION 10.11.2022

Per Sec. 2-88(g), the applicant requested that the subject item, RZ 22-02/SLUP 22-02 be deferred to the
November 8, 2022 Planning Commission meeting to allow them to fully consider the options for
responding to concerns raised by the members of the Planning Commission and public at the
September 13, 2022 meeting. The Planning Commission granted the request.

PLANNING COMMISSION 9.13.2022

Planning Commission held a public hearing regarding the case on September 13, 2022. There were
multiple public comments in opposition of the application, with several residents expressing
disappointment at the change from for-sale residential units to for-rent residential units. Following
discussions, the Planning Commission voted to recommend approval of the rezoning case and to defer
the special land use permit case to the October 11, 2022 meeting.

PLANNING COMMISSION 8.9.2022

Planning Commission held a public hearing regarding the case on August 9, 2022. There were no
public comments in opposition or support of the application. Following discussions, the Planning
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Commission voted to defer the case—based on the recommendation of staff and per request of the
applicant—to the September 13, 2022 meeting to allow the applicant additional time to prepare
elevations and a landscape plan.

UPDATED APPLICATION MATERIALS, SUBMITTED ON 10.27.2022

e Conceptual Plan

o The applicant submitted an updated site plan which demonstrates the intention to replace
a previously proposed residential building with a proposed group living/nursing home
facility.

Figure 1. Updated Conceptual Plan
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BACKGROUND & PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

PERMETER CTRE

\

Figure 3. Zoning Map
The subject property is a 19.4-acre site that consists of three tracts, near Ashford Dunwoody Road and
1-285. The site is bounded along the north by Abercorn Avenue, a private and gated road used
exclusively by residents’ of the Savannah at Park Place apartments. The remainder of the site is
encircled by Perimeter Center East, a two lane divided parkway. According to DeKalb County records,
the northern part of the project site contains two six-story office buildings that were constructed in
1974; further south, there is a five-story office building that was constructed in 1972. The rest of the
site consists of extensive surface parking, access drives, and several islands of mature trees. The
property slopes from the north to the south by approximately 40 feet, and features some topography
throughout. There is a small open stream channel on the eastern edge of the site between two headwalls
where the stream is channeled underground on both sides. There are several stormwater pipes on the
subject property that empty into various places on and off-site and into the open channel. The open
channel is classified as a stream per the city’s GIS map and therefore subject to the City’s stream buffer
regulations.

There is an 87-unit townhome development to the west across Perimeter Center East, recently
completed in 2020, and five-story apartment complexes found to the north and west of the project site.
To the south there is a 15-story, 381,432 square foot, glass office tower that is the former State Farm
offices, the 6-story, 98,000 square foot C2C office, and the 300,000 square foot 1455 Lincoln Parkway
offices. The Ravinia Office park, which consists of three high-rise office buildings totaling 1.6 million
square feet, is found past the Bell Perimeter Center Apartments, to the southwest of the site. This office
park includes a 500-room hotel, conference center, restaurants, a proposed 110,000 square foot retail
facility, and parking for 5,000 cars.
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According to Perimeter Center District regulations, the development parcel, zoned PC-2c, is intended
to support employment uses, residential buildings, and limited shopfront and retail services. According
to the ARC Unified Growth Policy Map (“UGPM?”), which is part of The Atlanta Region's Plan, the
site is located in a Regional Employment Corridor as well as a Regional Center. Additionally, the
subject site is part of the Perimeter’s (“LCI”) study, “Perimeter @ The Center — Future”, which calls
for the transformation of the Perimeter from a suburban regional center to a thriving urban and livable
mixed use community.

The site in question was rezoned from O-I (Office-Institutional) District to PC-2¢ (“Perimeter Center,
Subarea 2”) in December 2018. A Special Land Use Permit was also approved to allow the
Development of Regional Impact and to provide relief from the build-to-zone requirements for a
general building. The 2018 application proposed to demolish the southern office building and replace it
with a building up to 20 stories high. It also included four owner-occupied multi-family buildings
(condos) containing 900 units, street-front active retail/restaurant uses, three new parking structures
(2,393 spaces), and a two-acre greenspace. Overall, a 1.38 million square feet mixed-use development
was proposed and approved.

—— g, e
Figure 4. 2018 Site Plan
Pursuant to the City of Dunwoody Zoning Ordinance, the subject application seeks to modify the
conditions of zoning of case RZ 18-02 to accommodate a change in the site plan, which includes
replacing a previously proposed residential building with a medical office building/group living
facility. The application also includes a Special Land Use permit request to allow a group living facility
(nursing home). This change will reduce the residential density from 900 units to 675 units.
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SITE PLAN ANALYSIS

The previously approved development proposes that the existing 92,686 square foot office building
(Building 53) be demolished and replaced with a new 20-story office tower, containing up to 500,000
square feet of class A office space. The other two existing office buildings, 41 and 47, will remain.

Rather than 4 residential buildings, the current proposal eliminates the northernmost 14-story
residential building and associated structured parking garage. In its place, the applicant proposes a

maximum 5-story, 150 bed nursing home facility/medical office, along with a 90-space surface parking
lot.

The new Group Living/Nursing Home, labelled as Block A1 on the submitted site plan, is located at
the corner of the new secondary street and Perimeter Center East. In accordance with the guidelines for

development in the Perimeter Center, the surface parking is located to the rear of the building, away
from Perimeter Center East.
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Figure 6. Location of the Proposed Nursing Hoe -

The site is currently served by six car entrances onto Perimeter Center East, with one internal
connection between 47 and 53 Perimeter Center East. There is only one, circuitous pedestrian
connection into the site at the northeastern driveway entrance. No other sidewalks exist along the
remaining ~2,300 feet of street frontage, nor are there any internal pedestrian accommodations. The
redevelopment of the site would trigger streetscape improvements along the entire length of the
property frontage on Perimeter Center East at full build-out, which accounts for almost a third of the
entire frontage on this property’s side of Perimeter Center East. This project would also aid in the
creation of a better-connected street grid through the addition of a new primary street running east-west
and a new secondary street running north-south. During the first phase, for the nursing home, the
applicant would only complete improvements to the block surrounding the nursing home.

The streetscape improvements include greatly enhanced pedestrian and bike experiences, with wider
sidewalks and new connections. In an increasingly walkable and attractive area, the streetscape
improvements for this project would be a benefit to both existing and future residents.
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A tree plan was not submitted with this application, however the 2018 proposal included a plan that
showed the loss of 35 specimen trees. Tree recompense and replanting would be dictated by the
requirements of the Tree Ordinance. The dense tree canopy on Perimeter Center East is important to
the character of the area, so the installation and maintenance of trees on the property’s open spaces will
be important to reinforcing this character, while also providing the practical benefits of shade and
wildlife habitat. The site plan demonstrates the proposed use and layout of the park and open spaces.
The main park will include a stormwater retention pond, a bandstand and lawn, Well-designed and
well-programmed park and open space would be a benefit to the Perimeter Center neighborhood, which
is deficient on park space.

The application does not include a stormwater management plan, but notes that the site will meet all
requirements of the State and City codes and shows a possible location for a stormwater retention pond.
This storm water retention pond should also be designed as a water feature that can be enjoyed as part
of the park.

A traffic study was submitted as part of the package for RZ 18-02 and SLUP 18-02. The 2018 proposal
was anticipated to create 9,157 new trips to and from the site. Of these trips, there were expected to be
623 new entrances and about 387 exits during peak morning hours. During peak evening hours, the
numbers flipped to 384 entrances and close to 627 exits. The current 2022 proposal removes 225
residential units and replaces them with 150 nursing home beds; the difference in trip generation
between these proposals is roughly equal. Therefore, and because the applicant continues to propose
the same transportation improvements, staff did not require an updated traffic study at this time.

SURROUNDING LAND ANALYSIS

Direction Zoning Use Current Land Use
N O-1 Apartment Complex Multi-family
S O-1 Office Building Office
E RM-85 Multi-family Townhomes
W O-1 Apartment Complex Multi-family

ZONING AMENDMENT REVIEW AND APPROVAL CRITERIA

Chapter 27, Section 27-335 identifies criteria for evaluating applications for zoning amendments. No
application for an amendment shall be granted by the City Council unless satisfactory provisions and
arrangements have been made concerning each of the following factors, all of which are applicable to
each application:

Page 7 of 15

Packet page:...

#4.



(1) Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the
comprehensive plan;

The subject property is zoned PC-2, which aligns with the future land use, as identified
by the 2020-2040 Comprehensive Plan (“comprehensive plan”). The intent of the
Perimeter Center is to be a “visitor friendly “livable” regional center with first-class
office, retail, entertainment, hotels, and high-end restaurants in a pedestrian and bicycle-
oriented environment... [and will create] the conditions of possible true “live-work”
environment.” The proposed site plan demonstrates a mix of complimentary uses,
enhanced pedestrian and bike connectivity, a new park, and multiple other greenspaces
and is supportive of this intent.

The amendments to the conditions of zoning do not detract from the overall
development’s support of the vision for the Perimeter Center. The applicant’s proposed
changes reflect the updated site plan and the accommodation of the newly proposed use:
a nursing home facility.

It is also important to note that the proposal supports several action items of the
comprehensive plan as well by: including public functional greenspace, reducing surface
parking, achieving a lifelong-community for residents who can age in place, and
incorporating public art into parks. Overall, this project represents the transformation of
over 700 surface parking spaces into productive, walkable, attractive space.

(2) Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby properties;

The proposed mixed-use project is suitable in light of the existing mix of office and multi-
family residential uses in the area.

(3) Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic use
as currently zoned,

The site currently has reasonable economic use as a PC-2 district property. The applicant
does not propose to change the zoning district.

(4) Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent
or nearby property;

The rezoning proposal aligns with the mix of office, retail and multi-family uses in the
area. Due to the similarity of adjoining uses, the zoning proposal is not expected to
adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property.

Page 8 of 15

Packet page:...

#4.



(5) Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development
of the property that provide supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning
proposal;

The amendments to the conditions of zoning are reflective of the applicant’s opportunity
to construct a skilled nursing facility. These changes do not detract from the benefits of
the project overall and the proposed uses are supported by the future development
policies of the Comprehensive Plan and Perimeter Center zoning regulations.

(6) Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or
archaeological resources; and

The zoning proposal will not affect historic buildings, sites, districts or archaeological
facilities.

(7) Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use that will or could cause an excessive or
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

The previously approved plans were not deemed excessive or burdensome and the
current proposal is not anticipated to increase the burden on streets, transportation
facilities, utilities, or schools.

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT REVIEW AND APPROVAL CRITERIA

Chapter 27, Section 27-359 identifies criteria for evaluating applications for special land use permits.
No application for special land use permit shall be granted by the City Council unless satisfactory
provisions and arrangements have been made concerning each of the following factors, all of which are
applicable to each application:

(1) Whether the proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan;

As part of this application the applicant proposes anew use which requires a Special
Land Use Permit. The newly proposed use, a nursing home facility (group living)
supports the comprehensive plan’s goal to provide options for aging in place and
provides another option to aging residents and for recovering patients who wish to
remain in the Dunwoody community while seeking medical care.

(2) Whether the proposed use complies with the requirements of this zoning ordinance;

Review of the PC District regulations indicates that the proposed office, residential, and
medical buildings substantially comply with the requirements of the ordinance. Note that
the nearest residentially zoned lot outside the Perimeter Center is 511 feet away from the
subject property; as such, no portion of the site is within the 100-foot perimeter buffer
where height is restricted to 3 stories or 42 feet.
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(3) Whether the proposed site provides adequate land area for the proposed use, including
provision of all required open space, off-street parking and all other applicable requirements of
the subject zoning district;

The subject parcels contain approximately 19 acres of land made up of surface parking
with mid-rise office buildings. The site has adequate land area for a proposed mixed use,
infill, multi-story development. The development provides adequate open space as
required by zoning and demonstrates compliance with Perimeter Center Overlay
streetscaping and frontage requirements. The project will remove several surface parking
lots, thereby reducing impervious surface.

(4) Whether the proposed use is compatible with adjacent properties and land uses, including
consideration of:
a. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use
by reason of noise, smoke, odor, dust or vibration generated by the proposed use;

The proposed uses remain compatible with the adjoining mix of office and multi-
family residential buildings, and therefore, will not create adverse impacts upon
any adjoining land use by reason of noise, smoke, odor, dust or vibration.

b. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use
by reason of the hours of operation of the proposed use;

The proposed use will not create any adverse impacts on adjoining land uses as
adjacent and nearby properties include a similar mix of office buildings and
multi-family residential buildings that have similar hours of operation.

c. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use
by reason of the manner of operation of the proposed use;

The proposed use will not create any adverse impacts on adjoining land uses as
adjacent and nearby properties include a similar manner of operation.

d. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use
by reason of the character of vehicles or the volume of traffic generated by the
proposed use;

The traffic impact study submitted with RZ 18-02 and SLUP 18-02 indicated that
driveways and intersections at or near the project are projected to operate at or
above their acceptable level of service standard during the AM and PM peak
hours at 2028 build conditions. The current proposal does not significantly alter
the intensity of uses, and as such, no adverse impacts are anticipated.
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e. Whether the size, scale and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in relation
to the size of the subject property and in relation to the size, scale and massing of
adjacent and nearby lots and buildings; and

The size, scale and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in relation to
the PC-2 district requirements and nearby lots for building height, scale and
massing. As a comparison, the overall development will maintain a lower height
than the Ravinia Office complex, which is found south of the site.

f. Whether the proposed plan will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or
archaeological resources.

The area on the site in which the applicant proposes to develop is already built
upon with surface parking, mixed in with 1970’s suburban era office buildings, all
of which have no historic significance to the staff’s knowledge. As such, the
proposed development will not have an impact on any historic buildings, sites,
districts, or archaeological resources.

(5) Whether public services, public facilities and utilities—including motorized and
nonmotorized transportation facilities—are adequate to serve the proposed use;

Public services and utilities are expected to adequately serve the proposed uses. It should
also be noted, that this project will likely improve public facilities through the
construction of new sidewalks, bike lanes, streets, and greenspace.

(6) Whether adequate means of ingress and egress are proposed, with particular reference to
nonmotorized and motorized traffic safety and convenience, traffic flow and control and
emergency vehicle access;

Per the traffic impact study submitted with RZ 18-02 and SLUP 18-02, the intersections
are to be stop controlled and are anticipated to operate at an acceptable level-of-service
at build out. Further, enhancements to the area’s pedestrian and bicycle network,
including the provision for a new multi-use path, a greenway connection, and bike lanes
on project drives, will greatly improve non-motorized access to the site.

(7) Whether adequate provision has been made for refuse and service areas; and
The submitted site plan indicates that provisions for refuse and services appear to be
adequate. However, staff reccommends that the refuse and service areas not be located

adjacent to any streets or open space.

(8) Whether the proposed building as a result of its proposed height will create a negative

shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building.
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There will be no negative shadow impact to any other adjoining building.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the requested modification of the zoning conditions associated with RZ
18-02 and SLUP 18-02 and the requested Special Land Use Permit to allow Group Living, subject to
the following exhibits and conditions:

Exhibit A: Conceptual Site Plan, prepared by Kimley Horn, submitted October 27th, 2022.
Exhibit B: Phasing Plan, as proposed by staff.

1.

The Subject Property is hereby rezoned from the PC-2 (Perimeter Center District —
Subarea 2)0-1{Office-Institution)-zoning classification to the PC-2 (Perimeter Center
District — Subarea 2) zoning classification to allow for the development of up to 700,000
square feet of office space in three multi-story buildings, up to 675960 residential units in
four-three stand-alone multi-story buildings, and a Medical Facility including Group
Living/Nursing Home of up to 150 beds in a stand-alone multi-story building, together
with accessory space and an associated parking structures,-ene-of which will be lined with
residential units along its frontage (the “Development”);
Maximum building heights in the Development shall be governed by the requirements of
the PC-2 District, as set forth in Figure 27-104-3 in Section 27-104(c)(1) of the Perimeter
Center Districts, except, to the extent that the additional building height of the 20-story
office tower found on the southern portion of the site as depicted in Exhibit “A” is hereby
approved as a condition of zoning;
The Special Land Use Permit to allow Group Living, -as more specifically described in the
Application materials submitted in support of Cases-SEUR18-02A-and SEUP18-02B
SLUP 22-02, isare hereby approved. SLUP 18-02A and SLUP 18-02B shall remain valid;
The phasing of the Development’s construction shall generally conform to the Phasing
Plan attached as Exhibit “B.” Except as otherwise provided in these conditions, the Owner
shall have the sole right to determine the specific sequence of the buildings and other
improvements with each Phase. Improvements on Perimeter Center East as indicated on
the Conceptual Site Plan, with the exception of the multi-use trail described in Condition 8§,
shall be developed concurrently with the adjacent phase of Development; provided,
however, the Owner shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to construct any
improvements shown on Perimeter Center East in advance of the adjacent phase’s
construction. The Owner agrees to consult with the City's Community Development
Director on any changes to the proposed Phasing Plan;
At least fifty percent (50%) of the ground level north-south secondary linear street frontage
of all three residential bulldlngs B—l—BQ—&Hd—B—l—as shown on the@e&eept&al—Sﬁe
PlanExhibit A, tegeth ,-shall contain an
active use to a depth of at least 20 feet from the face of such bulldlngs The parking deck
fronting the new north-south secondary street shall be screened with residential uses that
have entrances to each individual unit (labeled townhomes in Exhibit A). Sueh-aActive
uses may include, but shall not be limited to, retail space, restaurants or other food sales,
building leasing areas, resident lounges, lobbies, fitness centers, cycle training and cycle
maintenance areas, live-work units, and residential stoops (which shall not be required to
meet the 20-foot depth requirement).- At least 100 linear feet of such active use space shall

be designed so as to be capable of conversion to retail or restaurant space in response to
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10.

11.

market demand in the future. -An additional 100 linear feet of space within the
Development shall be designed so as to be capable of conversion to retail or restaurant
space in response to market demand in the future. Each of the three 14-story Rresidential
buildings-B+-and-D1, as well as the new office building, shall each be designed so as to
contain at least 2,500 square feet of space that may be converted to retail or restaurant uses.
At project build-out, the Development shall contain a minimum of 12,500 square feet of
retail or restaurant space and the Owner may convert up to an additional 15,000 square feet
of office space to retail or restaurant use, depending on demand. The particular mix of
active uses and timing of conversion to retail or restaurant space shall be determined by the
Owner in its sole discretion, following consultation with the Community Development
Director;

Title to the Subject Property may be held in different ownership through any legal means,
even if any of the resulting separately-owned parcels or tax parcels would not meet all of
the PC-2 requirements and these conditions (the “Requirements”) following legal
separation provided that (1) collectively, the separately-owned parcels or tax parcels meet
all of the Requirements and function together as a unified development site allowing
vehicular and pedestrian circulation as well as the sharing of common area amenities, (2)
the Subject Property is not divided in a manner that prevents vehicular access to sufficient
parking entrances or exits by occupants of any structure or prevents access to the entire
Development by police, fire and emergency service personnel; provided, however, the
Owner shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to provide dedicated entry and secure
access to all or any portion of the parking spaces within the parking decks; (3) the owner of
a resulting separate parcel or tax parcel previously developed pursuant to the Requirements
shall be allowed to rebuild equal or lesser floor area of any structure located on such
separate parcel or tax parcel; and (4) no additional signage will be allowed beyond that
permissible for the entire Subject Property under the City of Dunwoody Sign Ordinance;
Construction of the proposed Main Park shown on the Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit “A”)
shall be completed prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for any residential
units in excess_of the first 300 dwelling units constructed as part of the Development. This
number shall not include the nursing home beds;

The portion of the multi-use path crossing of Perimeter Center East within the City right-
of-way, as shown on the Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit “A”), shall be constructed within
six months of the issuance of the Phase I Land Disturbance Permit. The remaining portion
of the multi-use path shall be constructed concurrently with the proposed Main Park shown
on the Conceptual Site Plan in consultation with the City’s Parks Director and Director of
Public Works._The portion of the multi-use path that is internal to the site shall have a
minimum 12-foot width. Upon completion of the portion of the multi-use path crossing
within the City right-of-way, the City shall assume all responsibility for that portion of the
path crossing’s maintenance, safety, and repair;

Pursuant to O.C.G.A Section 36-71-1, et seq., the Owner shall enter into a Development
Agreement with the City to contribute no more than $100,000 toward the design and
construction of additional transportation infrastructure improvements located in the
vicinity of the Development, such improvements to be determined and constructed by the
City;

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a final plat of the Subject Property combining
the existing lots shall be reviewed and approved by the City of Dunwoody and recorded
with DeKalb County;

The Owner shall maintain the existing intersection configuration and laneage at Perimeter
Center East and Driveway #2, identified as intersection number 7 in the traffic impact
study, as required by the Development of Regional Impact Review GRTA Notice of

Decision dated October 5, 2017,
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

The Owner shall provide a TY?2 transition yard type adjacent to the northern property line
of the Subject Property. Within such TY?2 transition yard, a pedestrian connection shall be
provided between the Subject Property and the adjacent property to the north, at the
approximate location indicated on the Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit “A”); provided,
however, the Owner shall not be required to construct such connection if the owner of the
adjacent property to the north refuses to provide necessary easements for the construction
and use of such pedestrian connection;

The Owner shall continue to participate financially on a pro rata basis in the existing
private shuttle service between the Dunwoody MARTA rail station, the Development, and
other developments in the Perimeter Center East area. Should operations of the existing
private shuttle terminate, the Owner will work with the Director of Community
Development, and staff of the Perimeter Community Improvement District, MARTA, and
other parties as appropriate to participate in other private shuttle operations in the area and
facilitate MARTA bus service improvements;

If the proposed Development’s vertical construction or equipment exceeds 200 feet above
ground level, a completed FAA Form 7460-1 (“Notice of Proposed Construction or
Alteration”) must be submitted to the Federal Aviation Administration;

It is understood that the precise layout of the proposed Development has not been finalized
to the extent of producing construction drawings; however, the location of all buildings,
streets, driveways, and pedestrian amenities such as plazas, parks, sidewalks, pathways,
and other green space shall be substantially similar to that depicted in the Conceptual Site
Plan attached hereto as Exhibit "A." As the Conceptual Site Plan is finalized for purposes
of seeking a Land Disturbance Permit, the Owner agrees to consult with the City's
Community Development Director on any minor changes to the proposed Site Plan. To the
extent any construction activities or improvements associated with the Development may
occur or be located on property owned by the City, the City will cooperate with the Owner
and grant all easements necessary to construct the Development and associated
improvements. The precise location of such easements shall be identified as construction
drawings are finalized;

All streets internal to the Development shall be of the street type depicted on the
Conceptual Site Plan and shall remain private. Once constructed, the general public shall
have access to such streets, however; the Owner shall consult with the Community
Development Director, the Director of Public Works, and the Police Chief and/or Fire
Chief prior to limiting access to the streets for purposes of security, safety, or any other
purpose. Pedestrian facilities, on-street parking, and bicycle facilities within the
Development and on Perimeter Center East shall be constructed in general accordance with
the Conceptual Site Plan, with minor variations subject to approval by the Director of
Community Development and the Public Works Director;

The total number of parking spaces located in parking structures otherwise required by the
Zoning Ordinance may be adjusted downward to reflect any changes in the square footage
of any of the uses in the Development, to assure adequate parking, to account for access to
transit, or to account for shared parking. Shared parking facilities may be approved by the
Director of Community Development pursuant to Section 27-204(g) of the Zoning
Ordinance. The Owner shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to provide dedicated entry
and secure access to all or any portion of the parking spaces within the parking decks. In
addition, the Owner shall make deeded/dedicated parking spaces available for a fee to
residential property owners, such fee to be determined in the sole discretion of the Owner;
At Development build-out, no more than ten percent (10%) of the total residential units

within the Development shall be 3-bedroom units or larger;
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19. The parking structures will use compatible materials to the building and street level
facades, shall incorporate architectural elements to provide visual screening of vehicles and
interior lighting, and may provide sufficient open areas to allow natural ventilation. As
building designs are finalized for purposes of seeking a Building Permit, the Owner agrees
to consult with the City's Community Development Director on any minor variations from
the Building Design Criteria; The Owner will commit at least $50,000 toward public art to
be installed in the Main Park shown on the Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit “A”). The
Owner shall provide these funds in tandem with the construction of the Main Park and
shall include a process to engage the local arts community to generate excitement around
the art, the Park, and the bike/pedestrian path;

20. To the extent permitted by law or regulation, no more than ten percent (10%) of the
residential units in the proposed development may be made available for rent by the
owner(s) of such units at any one time. -This requirement shall be included in any
governing documents of any Property Owners’ Association or Condominium Association,
as applicable, to be formed in connection with this proposed development;

21. Pursuant to O.C.G.A Section 36-71-1, et seq., the Owner shall enter into a Development
Agreement with the City to contribute up to fifty percent (50%) of the funds needed for the
design and construction of a “best practices” multi-use bicycle facility connecting the
Subject Property along Perimeter Center East to its southern intersection with Ashford-
Dunwoody Road, such improvement to be designed and constructed at the direction of the
Owner.- Construction of this improvement shall begin no later than the date on which the
Land Disturbance Permit is issued for the new office building-designated-as—BleelkD2”-en
the-Site-Plan, provided the City contribution has been made and the City has acquired any
right-of-way_and easements necessary for the construction of such improvement. -In no
event shall the total of such contribution by the Owner exceed $175,000;

5% iES-11 ~ ad-sShort-term rentals (i.e.

tempe%%%é—@eleﬂ%e&éem&g—hé%&@&ﬂ—eﬂﬁgheFSub]ect to the am)roval of the

Community Development Director and prior to the issuance of a land development permit
associated with any improvement that is part of Phase 2 (see Exhibit B), the applicant or
any subsequent applicant for a land development permit shall provide a landscape plan that
utilizes native plantings and pollinator habitats on at least 35% of the Main Park and other
open spaces shown on the Conceptual Site Plan (“Exhibit A”).

24. If an above-ground stormwater retention pond is constructed on the development site, the
retention pond shall also serve as an amenity. A walking path, benches, a viewing
platform, and appropriate landscaping shall be constructed to allow use and enjoyment of
the facility. A fence will not be permitted to surround the edge of the pond. The retention
pond’s design, as it relates to its function as an amenity, shall be subject to the final
approval of the Community Development Director.

Exhibit A: Site Plan, prepared by Kimley Horn, submitted October 27, 2022.
Exhibit B: Phasing Plan, prepared by staff.

Appendix A, RZ 22-02/SLUP 22-02 Application Materials (Submittals 1-4)
Appendix B, Updated Application Materials (Submittal 5)

Appendix C, RZ 18-02 and SLUP 18-02 Applications
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Appendix D, RZ 18-02 and SLUP 18-02 Ordinance
Appendix E, RZ 18-02/SLUP 18-02 Traffic Study
Appendix F, DRI Approval
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Madalyn Smith

From: Kirk, David C. <david.kirk@troutman.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 6, 2022 4:20 PM

To: Richard McLeod; Madalyn Smith

Cc: Paul O'Shaughnessy; ‘Chris DeBerry'; Lee, Jenna
Subject: RZ 22-02 and SLUP 22-02 (Grubb Properties)
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Caution: External Message

Good afternoon, Richard and Madalyn. | hope you are both doing well on this gloomy day.

As | previously discussed with both of you, the Grubb team would like to formally request a deferral by the
Mayor and Council of the First Read of the above referenced cases due to availability issues with the full team,
including representatives of ProMedica, for next Monday’s meeting. Given the imminent arrival of the holiday
season and resulting difficulties with coordinating internally and with the ProMedica team, we would like to
request a (roughly) 60-day deferral, to the Mayor and Council’'s February 13, 2023 meeting. As | previously
indicated, | will attend next Monday’s meeting to make this request in person.

| apologize for any inconvenience. The team continues to appreciate your thoughtful assistance with this
important matter.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to let me know.
All the best,

David

David C. Kirk

Partner
Direct: 404.885.3415 | Internal: 11-3415
david.kirk@troutman.com

troutman pepper

600 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308

troutman.com

Troutman Pepper is a Mansfield Certified Plus Firm

This e-mail (and any attachments) from a law firm may contain legally privileged and confidential information solely for
the intended recipient. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender and delete it. Any unauthorized
reading, distribution, copying, or other use of this e-mail (and attachments) is strictly prohibited. We have taken
precautions to minimize the risk of transmitting computer viruses, but you should scan attachments for viruses and
other malicious threats; we are not liable for any loss or damage caused by viruses.

1
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STATE OF GEORGIA
CITY OF DUNWOODY ORDINANCE 2022-XX-XX

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP T PDATE THE NDITION E
ZONING OF THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED CASE RZ 18-02 FOR TAX PARCELS 18 347 01
008, 18 347 01 009, and 18 347 03 010 (41, 47, 53 PERIMETER CENTER EAST,
DUNWOODY, GA 30346).

WHEREAS: Applicant David C. Kirk of Troutman Sanders LLP, attorney for the
owner, on behalf of PCE Atlanta Office, LLC, seeks an amendment to the
zoning conditions (Sec. 27-337) to accommodate changes to the site
plan and conditions; and

WHEREAS: The proposed amendment accounts for the changes to the site plan and
conditions necessary to include a proposed Group Living facility; and

WHEREAS: Notice to the public regarding said modification to conditions of zoning has
been duly published in The Dunwoody Crier, the Official News Organ of the
City of Dunwoody; and

WHEREAS: A public hearing was held by the Mayor and City Council of the City of
Dunwoody as required by the Zoning Procedures Act; and

WHEREAS: The Mayor and City Council find that the request, subject to the
conditions recommended by staff in the Staff Memo of this zoning map
amendment request, would be consistent with the vision of the
Dunwoody Comprehensive Plan and Perimeter Center Overlay and will
have a positive impact on the area, transforming it into a walkable office
and commercial center.

NOW THEREFORE, The Mayor and City Council of the City of Dunwoody hereby ORDAIN AND
APPROVE the zoning map amendment, case RZ 22-02, on tax parcel numbers and 18 347 01
008, 18 347 01 009, and 18 347 03 010 as follows:

Exhibit A: Conceptual Site Plan, prepared by Kimley Horn, submitted October 27th, 2022.
Exhibit B: Phasing Plan, as proposed by staff.

1. The Subject Property is hereby rezoned from the PC-2 (Perimeter Center District -
Subarea 2)zoning classification to the PC-2 (Perimeter Center District - Subarea 2)
zoning classification to allow for the development of up to 700,000 square feet of
office space in three multi-story buildings, up to 675 residential units in three
stand-alone multi-story buildings, and a Medical Facility including Group
Living/Nursing Home of up to 150 beds in a stand-alone multi-story building,
together with accessory space and an associated parking structure, which will be
lined with residential units along its frontage (the “Development”);

2. Maximum building heights in the Development shall be governed by the
requirements of the PC-2 District, as set forth in Figure 27-104-3 in Section 27-
104(c)(1) of the Perimeter Center Districts, except, to the extent that the
additional building height of the 20-story office tower found on the southern
portion of the site as depicted in Exhibit “"A” is hereby approved as a condition of
zoning;

3. The Special Land Use Permit to allow Group Living, as more specifically described
in the Application materials submitted in support of Case SLUP 22-02, is hereby
approved. SLUP 18-02A and SLUP 18-02B shall remain valid;

4. The phasing of the Development’s construction shall generally conform to the
Phasing Plan attached as Exhibit "B.” Except as otherwise provided in these
conditions, the Owner shall have the sole right to determine the specific sequence
of the buildings and other improvements with each Phase. Improvements on
Perimeter Center East as indicated on the Conceptual Site Plan, with wa%fécegtiqn
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of the multi-use trail described in Condition 8, shall be developed concurrently with
the adjacent phase of Development; provided, however, the Owner shall have the
right, in its sole discretion, to construct any improvements shown on Perimeter
Center East in advance of the adjacent phase’s construction. The Owner agrees to
consult with the City's Community Development Director on any changes to the
proposed Phasing Plan;

At least fifty percent (50%) of the ground level north-south secondary linear street
frontage of all three residential buildings as shown on Exhibit A, ,shall contain an
active use to a depth of at least 20 feet from the face of such buildings. The
parking deck fronting the new north-south secondary street shall be screened with
residential uses that have entrances to each individual unit (labeled townhomes in
Exhibit A). Active uses may include, but shall not be limited to, retail space,
restaurants or other food sales, building leasing areas, resident lounges, lobbies,
fitness centers, cycle training and cycle maintenance areas, live-work units, and
residential stoops (which shall not be required to meet the 20-foot depth
requirement). At least 100 linear feet of such active use space shall be designed so
as to be capable of conversion to retail or restaurant space in response to market
demand in the future. An additional 100 linear feet of space within the
Development shall be designed so as to be capable of conversion to retail or
restaurant space in response to market demand in the future. Each of the three
14-story residential buildings, as well as the new office building, shall be designed
so as to contain at least 2,500 square feet of space that may be converted to retail
or restaurant uses. At project build-out, the Development shall contain a minimum
of 12,500 square feet of retail or restaurant space and the Owner may convert up
to an additional 15,000 square feet of office space to retail or restaurant use,
depending on demand. The particular mix of active uses and timing of conversion
to retail or restaurant space shall be determined by the Owner in its sole
discretion, following consultation with the Community Development Director;

. Title to the Subject Property may be held in different ownership through any legal
means, even if any of the resulting separately-owned parcels or tax parcels would
not meet all of the PC-2 requirements and these conditions (the “Requirements”)
following legal separation provided that (1) collectively, the separately-owned
parcels or tax parcels meet all of the Requirements and function together as a
unified development site allowing vehicular and pedestrian circulation as well as
the sharing of common area amenities, (2) the Subject Property is not divided in a
manner that prevents vehicular access to sufficient parking entrances or exits by
occupants of any structure or prevents access to the entire Development by police,
fire and emergency service personnel; provided, however, the Owner shall have
the right, in its sole discretion, to provide dedicated entry and secure access to all
or any portion of the parking spaces within the parking decks; (3) the owner of a
resulting separate parcel or tax parcel previously developed pursuant to the
Requirements shall be allowed to rebuild equal or lesser floor area of any structure
located on such separate parcel or tax parcel; and (4) no additional signage will be
allowed beyond that permissible for the entire Subject Property under the City of
Dunwoody Sign Ordinance;

Construction of the proposed Main Park shown on the Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit
“A") shall be completed prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for
any residential units in excess of the first 300 dwelling units constructed as part of
the Development. This number shall not include the nursing home beds;

. The portion of the multi-use path crossing of Perimeter Center East within the City
right-of-way, as shown on the Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit "A"), shall be
constructed within six months of the issuance of the Phase I Land Disturbance
Permit. The remaining portion of the multi-use path shall be constructed
concurrently with the proposed Main Park shown on the Conceptual Site Plan in
consultation with the City’s Parks Director and Director of Public Works. The
portion of the multi-use path that is internal to the site shall have a minimum 12-
foot width. Upon completion of the portion of the multi-use path crossing within
the City right-of-way, the City shall assume all responsibility for that portion of the
path crossing’s maintenance, safety, and repair;

Pursuant to O.C.G.A Section 36-71-1, et seq., the Owner shall enter into a
Development Agreement with the City to contribute no more than $1Padke0 page:...
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toward the design and construction of additional transportation infrastructure
improvements located in the vicinity of the Development, such improvements to
be determined and constructed by the City;

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a final plat of the Subject Property
combining the existing lots shall be reviewed and approved by the City of
Dunwoody and recorded with DeKalb County;

The Owner shall maintain the existing intersection configuration and laneage at
Perimeter Center East and Driveway #2, identified as intersection number 7 in the
traffic impact study, as required by the Development of Regional Impact Review
GRTA Notice of Decision dated October 5, 2017;

The Owner shall provide a TY2 transition yard type adjacent to the northern
property line of the Subject Property. Within such TY2 transition yard, a pedestrian
connection shall be provided between the Subject Property and the adjacent
property to the north, at the approximate location indicated on the Conceptual Site
Plan (Exhibit “"A"); provided, however, the Owner shall not be required to construct
such connection if the owner of the adjacent property to the north refuses to
provide necessary easements for the construction and use of such pedestrian
connection;

The Owner shall continue to participate financially on a pro rata basis in the
existing private shuttle service between the Dunwoody MARTA rail station, the
Development, and other developments in the Perimeter Center East area. Should
operations of the existing private shuttle terminate, the Owner will work with the
Director of Community Development, and staff of the Perimeter Community
Improvement District, MARTA, and other parties as appropriate to participate in
other private shuttle operations in the area and facilitate MARTA bus service
improvements;

If the proposed Development’s vertical construction or equipment exceeds 200
feet above ground level, a completed FAA Form 7460-1 (“"Notice of Proposed
Construction or Alteration”) must be submitted to the Federal Aviation
Administration;

It is understood that the precise layout of the proposed Development has not been
finalized to the extent of producing construction drawings; however, the location
of all buildings, streets, driveways, and pedestrian amenities such as plazas,
parks, sidewalks, pathways, and other green space shall be substantially similar to
that depicted in the Conceptual Site Plan attached hereto as Exhibit "A." As the
Conceptual Site Plan is finalized for purposes of seeking a Land Disturbance
Permit, the Owner agrees to consult with the City's Community Development
Director on any minor changes to the proposed Site Plan. To the extent any
construction activities or improvements associated with the Development may
occur or be located on property owned by the City, the City will cooperate with the
Owner and grant all easements necessary to construct the Development and
associated improvements. The precise location of such easements shall be
identified as construction drawings are finalized;

All streets internal to the Development shall be of the street type depicted on the
Conceptual Site Plan and shall remain private. Once constructed, the general
public shall have access to such streets, however; the Owner shall consult with the
Community Development Director, the Director of Public Works, and the Police
Chief and/or Fire Chief prior to limiting access to the streets for purposes of
security, safety, or any other purpose. Pedestrian facilities, on-street parking, and
bicycle facilities within the Development and on Perimeter Center East shall be
constructed in general accordance with the Conceptual Site Plan, with minor
variations subject to approval by the Director of Community Development and the
Public Works Director;

The total number of parking spaces located in parking structures otherwise
required by the Zoning Ordinance may be adjusted downward to reflect any
changes in the square footage of any of the uses in the Development, to assure
adequate parking, to account for access to transit, or to account for shared
parking. Shared parking facilities may be approved by the Director of Community
Development pursuant to Section 27-204(g) of the Zoning Ordinance. The Owner
shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to provide dedicated entry #adlssquage:...
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access to all or any portion of the parking spaces within the parking decks. In
addition, the Owner shall make deeded/dedicated parking spaces available for a
fee to residential property owners, such fee to be determined in the sole discretion
of the Owner;

At Development build-out, no more than ten percent (10%) of the total residential
units within the Development shall be 3-bedroom units or larger;

The parking structures will use compatible materials to the building and street
level facades, shall incorporate architectural elements to provide visual screening
of vehicles and interior lighting, and may provide sufficient open areas to allow
natural ventilation. As building designs are finalized for purposes of seeking a
Building Permit, the Owner agrees to consult with the City's Community
Development Director on any minor variations from the Building Design Criteria;
The Owner will commit at least $50,000 toward public art to be installed in the
Main Park shown on the Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit "A”). The Owner shall
provide these funds in tandem with the construction of the Main Park and shall
include a process to engage the local arts community to generate excitement
around the art, the Park, and the bike/pedestrian path;

To the extent permitted by law or regulation, no more than ten percent (10%) of
the residential units in the proposed development may be made available for rent
by the owner(s) of such units at any one time. This requirement shall be included
in any governing documents of any Property Owners’ Association or Condominium
Association, as applicable, to be formed in connection with this proposed
development;

Pursuant to O.C.G.A Section 36-71-1, et seq., the Owner shall enter into a
Development Agreement with the City to contribute up to fifty percent (50%) of
the funds needed for the design and construction of a “best practices” multi-use
bicycle facility connecting the Subject Property along Perimeter Center East to its
southern intersection with Ashford-Dunwoody Road, such improvement to be
designed and constructed at the direction of the Owner. Construction of this
improvement shall begin no later than the date on which the Land Disturbance
Permit is issued for the new office building, provided the City contribution has
been made and the City has acquired any right-of-way and easements necessary
for the construction of such improvement. In no event shall the total of such
contribution by the Owner exceed $175,000;

.Short-term rentals (i.e. VRBO, AirBnb) shall be prohibited;
23.

Subject to the approval of the Community Development Director and prior to the
issuance of a land development permit associated with any improvement that is
part of Phase 2 (see Exhibit B), the applicant or any subsequent applicant for a
land development permit shall provide a landscape plan that utilizes native
plantings and pollinator habitats on at least 35% of the Main Park and other open
spaces shown on the Conceptual Site Plan (“Exhibit A”).

If an above-ground stormwater retention pond is constructed on the development
site, the retention pond shall also serve as an amenity. A walking path, benches, a
viewing platform, and appropriate landscaping shall be constructed to allow use
and enjoyment of the facility. A fence will not be permitted to surround the edge of
the pond. The retention pond’s design, as it relates to its function as an amenity,
shall be subject to the final approval of the Community Development Director.

SO ORDAINED AND EFFECTIVE, this day of , 2018.

Approved by:

Denis L. Shortal, Mayor
Packet page:...



Attest:

Sharon Lowery, City Clerk

SEAL

Approved as to Form and Content

City Attorney
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STATE OF GEORGIA
CITY OF DUNWOODY ORDINANCE 2022-XX-XX

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF DUNWOODY ZONING MAP FOR TAX PARCELS
18 347 01 008, 18 347 01 009, and 18 347 03 010 (41, 47, 53 PERIMETER CENTER

EAST, DUNWOODY, GA 30346) IN COSIDERATION OF SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT 22-
02.

WHEREAS: Applicant David C. Kirk of Troutman Sanders LLP, attorney for the
owner, on behalf of PCE Atlanta Office, LLC, proposes to operate a
nursing home and thus seeks a Special Land Use Permit to allow Group
Living with the PC-2 zoning district ; and

WHEREAS: Notice to the public regarding said modification to conditions of zoning has
been duly published in The Dunwoody Crier, the Official News Organ of the
City of Dunwoody; and

WHEREAS: A public hearing was held by the Mayor and City Council of the City of
Dunwoody as required by the Zoning Procedures Act; and

WHEREAS: The Mayor and City Council find that the request, subject to the
conditions recommended by staff in the Staff Memo of this Special Land
Use Permit request, would be consistent with the vision of the Dunwoody
Comprehensive Plan and Perimeter Center Overlay and will have a
positive impact on the area.

NOW THEREFORE, The Mayor and City Council of the City of Dunwoody hereby ORDAIN AND
APPROVE the zoning map amendment, case RZ 22-02, on tax parcel numbers and 18 347 01
008, 18 347 01 009, and 18 347 03 010 as follows:

Exhibit A: Conceptual Site Plan, prepared by Kimley Horn, submitted October 27th, 2022.
Exhibit B: Phasing Plan, as proposed by staff.

1. The Subject Property is hereby rezoned from the PC-2 (Perimeter Center District -
Subarea 2)zoning classification to the PC-2 (Perimeter Center District — Subarea 2)
zoning classification to allow for the development of up to 700,000 square feet of
office space in three multi-story buildings, up to 675 residential units in three
stand-alone multi-story buildings, and a Medical Facility including Group
Living/Nursing Home of up to 150 beds in a stand-alone multi-story building,
together with accessory space and an associated parking structure, which will be
lined with residential units along its frontage (the “Development”);

2. Maximum building heights in the Development shall be governed by the
requirements of the PC-2 District, as set forth in Figure 27-104-3 in Section 27-
104(c)(1) of the Perimeter Center Districts, except, to the extent that the
additional building height of the 20-story office tower found on the southern
portion of the site as depicted in Exhibit "A” is hereby approved as a condition of
zoning;

3. The Special Land Use Permit to allow Group Living, as more specifically described
in the Application materials submitted in support of Case SLUP 22-02, is hereby
approved. SLUP 18-02A and SLUP 18-02B shall remain valid;

4. The phasing of the Development’s construction shall generally conform to the
Phasing Plan attached as Exhibit “"B.” Except as otherwise provided in these
conditions, the Owner shall have the sole right to determine the specific sequence
of the buildings and other improvements with each Phase. Improvements on
Perimeter Center East as indicated on the Conceptual Site Plan, with the exception
of the multi-use trail described in Condition 8, shall be developed concurrently with
the adjacent phase of Development; provided, however, the Owner shall have the
right, in its sole discretion, to construct any improvements shown on Perimeter

Center East in advance of the adjacent phase’s construction. The Owr}%rcﬁg{%%sgécp
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consult with the City's Community Development Director on any changes to the
proposed Phasing Plan;

At least fifty percent (50%) of the ground level north-south secondary linear street
frontage of all three residential buildings as shown on Exhibit A, ,shall contain an
active use to a depth of at least 20 feet from the face of such buildings. The
parking deck fronting the new north-south secondary street shall be screened with
residential uses that have entrances to each individual unit (labeled townhomes in
Exhibit A). Active uses may include, but shall not be limited to, retail space,
restaurants or other food sales, building leasing areas, resident lounges, lobbies,
fitness centers, cycle training and cycle maintenance areas, live-work units, and
residential stoops (which shall not be required to meet the 20-foot depth
requirement). At least 100 linear feet of such active use space shall be designed so
as to be capable of conversion to retail or restaurant space in response to market
demand in the future. An additional 100 linear feet of space within the
Development shall be designed so as to be capable of conversion to retail or
restaurant space in response to market demand in the future. Each of the three
14-story residential buildings, as well as the new office building, shall be designed
so as to contain at least 2,500 square feet of space that may be converted to retail
or restaurant uses. At project build-out, the Development shall contain a minimum
of 12,500 square feet of retail or restaurant space and the Owner may convert up
to an additional 15,000 square feet of office space to retail or restaurant use,
depending on demand. The particular mix of active uses and timing of conversion
to retail or restaurant space shall be determined by the Owner in its sole
discretion, following consultation with the Community Development Director;

. Title to the Subject Property may be held in different ownership through any legal
means, even if any of the resulting separately-owned parcels or tax parcels would
not meet all of the PC-2 requirements and these conditions (the “Requirements”)
following legal separation provided that (1) collectively, the separately-owned
parcels or tax parcels meet all of the Requirements and function together as a
unified development site allowing vehicular and pedestrian circulation as well as
the sharing of common area amenities, (2) the Subject Property is not divided in a
manner that prevents vehicular access to sufficient parking entrances or exits by
occupants of any structure or prevents access to the entire Development by police,
fire and emergency service personnel; provided, however, the Owner shall have
the right, in its sole discretion, to provide dedicated entry and secure access to all
or any portion of the parking spaces within the parking decks; (3) the owner of a
resulting separate parcel or tax parcel previously developed pursuant to the
Requirements shall be allowed to rebuild equal or lesser floor area of any structure
located on such separate parcel or tax parcel; and (4) no additional signage will be
allowed beyond that permissible for the entire Subject Property under the City of
Dunwoody Sign Ordinance;

Construction of the proposed Main Park shown on the Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit
“A") shall be completed prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for
any residential units in excess of the first 300 dwelling units constructed as part of
the Development. This number shall not include the nursing home beds;

. The portion of the multi-use path crossing of Perimeter Center East within the City
right-of-way, as shown on the Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit “"A"), shall be
constructed within six months of the issuance of the Phase I Land Disturbance
Permit. The remaining portion of the multi-use path shall be constructed
concurrently with the proposed Main Park shown on the Conceptual Site Plan in
consultation with the City’s Parks Director and Director of Public Works. The
portion of the multi-use path that is internal to the site shall have a minimum 12-
foot width. Upon completion of the portion of the multi-use path crossing within
the City right-of-way, the City shall assume all responsibility for that portion of the
path crossing’s maintenance, safety, and repair;

Pursuant to O.C.G.A Section 36-71-1, et seq., the Owner shall enter into a
Development Agreement with the City to contribute no more than $100,000
toward the design and construction of additional transportation infrastructure
improvements located in the vicinity of the Development, such improvements to
be determined and constructed by the City;

10. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a final plat of the Subject PRapkeitypage:...
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combining the existing lots shall be reviewed and approved by the City of
Dunwoody and recorded with DeKalb County;

The Owner shall maintain the existing intersection configuration and laneage at
Perimeter Center East and Driveway #2, identified as intersection number 7 in the
traffic impact study, as required by the Development of Regional Impact Review
GRTA Notice of Decision dated October 5, 2017;

The Owner shall provide a TY2 transition yard type adjacent to the northern
property line of the Subject Property. Within such TY2 transition yard, a pedestrian
connection shall be provided between the Subject Property and the adjacent
property to the north, at the approximate location indicated on the Conceptual Site
Plan (Exhibit "A"); provided, however, the Owner shall not be required to construct
such connection if the owner of the adjacent property to the north refuses to
provide necessary easements for the construction and use of such pedestrian
connection;

The Owner shall continue to participate financially on a pro rata basis in the
existing private shuttle service between the Dunwoody MARTA rail station, the
Development, and other developments in the Perimeter Center East area. Should
operations of the existing private shuttle terminate, the Owner will work with the
Director of Community Development, and staff of the Perimeter Community
Improvement District, MARTA, and other parties as appropriate to participate in
other private shuttle operations in the area and facilitate MARTA bus service
improvements;

If the proposed Development’s vertical construction or equipment exceeds 200
feet above ground level, a completed FAA Form 7460-1 (“"Notice of Proposed
Construction or Alteration”) must be submitted to the Federal Aviation
Administration;

It is understood that the precise layout of the proposed Development has not been
finalized to the extent of producing construction drawings; however, the location
of all buildings, streets, driveways, and pedestrian amenities such as plazas,
parks, sidewalks, pathways, and other green space shall be substantially similar to
that depicted in the Conceptual Site Plan attached hereto as Exhibit "A." As the
Conceptual Site Plan is finalized for purposes of seeking a Land Disturbance
Permit, the Owner agrees to consult with the City's Community Development
Director on any minor changes to the proposed Site Plan. To the extent any
construction activities or improvements associated with the Development may
occur or be located on property owned by the City, the City will cooperate with the
Owner and grant all easements necessary to construct the Development and
associated improvements. The precise location of such easements shall be
identified as construction drawings are finalized;

All streets internal to the Development shall be of the street type depicted on the
Conceptual Site Plan and shall remain private. Once constructed, the general
public shall have access to such streets, however; the Owner shall consult with the
Community Development Director, the Director of Public Works, and the Police
Chief and/or Fire Chief prior to limiting access to the streets for purposes of
security, safety, or any other purpose. Pedestrian facilities, on-street parking, and
bicycle facilities within the Development and on Perimeter Center East shall be
constructed in general accordance with the Conceptual Site Plan, with minor
variations subject to approval by the Director of Community Development and the
Public Works Director;

The total number of parking spaces located in parking structures otherwise
required by the Zoning Ordinance may be adjusted downward to reflect any
changes in the square footage of any of the uses in the Development, to assure
adequate parking, to account for access to transit, or to account for shared
parking. Shared parking facilities may be approved by the Director of Community
Development pursuant to Section 27-204(g) of the Zoning Ordinance. The Owner
shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to provide dedicated entry and secure
access to all or any portion of the parking spaces within the parking decks. In
addition, the Owner shall make deeded/dedicated parking spaces available for a
fee to residential property owners, such fee to be determined in the sole discretion
of the Owner; Packet page:...
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At Development build-out, no more than ten percent (10%) of the total residential
units within the Development shall be 3-bedroom units or larger;

The parking structures will use compatible materials to the building and street
level facades, shall incorporate architectural elements to provide visual screening
of vehicles and interior lighting, and may provide sufficient open areas to allow
natural ventilation. As building designs are finalized for purposes of seeking a
Building Permit, the Owner agrees to consult with the City's Community
Development Director on any minor variations from the Building Design Criteria;
The Owner will commit at least $50,000 toward public art to be installed in the
Main Park shown on the Conceptual Site Plan (Exhibit "A”). The Owner shall
provide these funds in tandem with the construction of the Main Park and shall
include a process to engage the local arts community to generate excitement
around the art, the Park, and the bike/pedestrian path;

To the extent permitted by law or regulation, no more than ten percent (10%) of
the residential units in the proposed development may be made available for rent
by the owner(s) of such units at any one time. This requirement shall be included
in any governing documents of any Property Owners’ Association or Condominium
Association, as applicable, to be formed in connection with this proposed
development;

Pursuant to O.C.G.A Section 36-71-1, et seq., the Owner shall enter into a
Development Agreement with the City to contribute up to fifty percent (50%) of
the funds needed for the design and construction of a “best practices” multi-use
bicycle facility connecting the Subject Property along Perimeter Center East to its
southern intersection with Ashford-Dunwoody Road, such improvement to be
designed and constructed at the direction of the Owner. Construction of this
improvement shall begin no later than the date on which the Land Disturbance
Permit is issued for the new office building, provided the City contribution has
been made and the City has acquired any right-of-way and easements necessary
for the construction of such improvement. In no event shall the total of such
contribution by the Owner exceed $175,000;

Short-term rentals (i.e. VRBO, AirBnb) shall be prohibited;

Subject to the approval of the Community Development Director and prior to the
issuance of a land development permit associated with any improvement that is
part of Phase 2 (see Exhibit B), the applicant or any subsequent applicant for a
land development permit shall provide a landscape plan that utilizes native
plantings and pollinator habitats on at least 35% of the Main Park and other open
spaces shown on the Conceptual Site Plan (“Exhibit A").

If an above-ground stormwater retention pond is constructed on the development
site, the retention pond shall also serve as an amenity. A walking path, benches, a
viewing platform, and appropriate landscaping shall be constructed to allow use
and enjoyment of the facility. A fence will not be permitted to surround the edge of
the pond. The retention pond’s design, as it relates to its function as an amenity,
shall be subject to the final approval of the Community Development Director.

SO ORDAINED AND EFFECTIVE, this ___ day of , 2018.

Attest:

Approved by:

Lynn P. Deutsch, Mayor

Approved as to Form and Content
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Sharon Lowery, City Clerk

SEAL

City Attorney
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Community Development
AMENDMENT

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Dunwoody, GA 30338
APPLICATION Phone: (678) 382-6800 | Fax: (770) 396-4828

Applicant Information:

Company Name: Grubb Properties

Contact Name: c/o David C. Kirk

Address: Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP, 600 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 3000, Atlanta, Georgia 30308
Phone: 404-885-3415 Fax: 404-962-6794 Email: david.kirk@troutman.com
Pre-application conference date (required): May 23, 2022

Owner Information: [0 Check here if same as applicant

Owner's Name:  PCE Atlanta Office, LLC - Attn: Mr. Paul O'Shaughnessy
Owner’s Address:

c/o Grubb Properties, 4601 Park Road, Suite 450, Charlotte, North Carolina 28209
Phone: 704-405-1644 Fax: 704-372-9882

Email: poshaughnessy@grubbproperties.com

Property Information: 18 347 03 010

T8 347 03009
Property Address: 41, 47, and 53 Perimeter Center East Parcel ID: 18 347 03 008

Current Zoning Classification: PC-2 (with conditions)

Requested Zoning Classification: PC-2 (with modified conditions)

Applicant Affidavit:

I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this amendment application form is correct and complete. If additional materials are

determined to be necessary, I understand that I am responsible for filing additional materials as specified by the City of Dunwoody
Zoning Ordinance. I certify that I, the applicant (if different), am authorized to act on the owner’s behalf, pursuant to this application
and associated actions.

Applicant’'s Name:  David C. Kirk, or-behalf of Grubb Properties and PCE Atlanta Office, LLC

Applicant’s Signature: ;Qa(,v) (V /l\ﬁ( Date: 5/20/202 pa

Notary: . )
U~
Sworn to and subﬂbed before me this «30 . Day of May , 20220
Notary Public: /) amdla m‘-/ € )

““\umm",

|/,
Signature: QWL

\‘\“ \—A R "'
S \“?’ s
My Commlssmn Expires: q’) Ci?/ 952 C‘j S QY- WOTARE 6)

$ / EXPIRES
= [ '
: ! GEORGIA !
T N\ swppo2s

s, \‘
""l “\\‘
iy

______

Page 7 of 13
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Property Owner(s) DunOdY

pn . Georgta
Notarized Certification S

Community Development

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Dunwoody, GA 30338
Phone: (678) 382-6800 | Fax: (770) 396-4828

1 hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this amendment form is correct and complete. If additional materials are
determined to be necessary, I understand that I am responsible for filing additional materials as specified by the City of Dunwoody
Zoning Ordinance. I certify that the applicant(s) (if different) are authorized to act on my behalf, pursuant to this application and
associated actions,

Property Owner (If Applicable):

Owner Name: PCE Aflanta Office, LL.C - c/fo Mr. Paul O'Shaughnessy

Signature: Date: May 31,2022
Address; c/o Grubb Propetties, 401 Park Road, Suite 450, Charlotte, North Carolina 28209

Phone: 704-405-1644 Fax: 704-372-0882 Email; poshaughnessy@grubbproperties.com
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 31st Day of May ., 2022
Notary Public: .

C [ . MNOTARbY PU(I:BUC
- ecklenburg Count
{ GL ‘ /t (/( OM/ North Carolina ¢
. ettt

Property Owner (If Applicable):

Owner Name:

Signhature: Date:
Address:

Phone: Fax: Email:

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Day of

Notary Public:

Property Owner (If Applicable):

Oowner Name:

Signature: Date:
Address:

Phone: Fax: Email:

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ' Day of

Notary Public:

Page 8 of 13
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Dunwoody

Campaign Disclosure

Ordinance

Community Development
4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Dunwoody, GA 30338
Phone: (678) 382-6800 | Fax: (770) 396-4828

Campaign Disclosure Ordinance

Please read the law and complete the Campaign Disclosure Statement on the following page if
you are requesting an amendment.

GA Citation/Title
GA Code 36-67A-3, Disclosure of campaign contributions
*38069 Code, 36-67A-3

CODE OF GEORGIA TITLE 36. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO COUNTIES
AND MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS CHAPTER 67A. CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN ZONING ACTIONS
(Current through 2000 General Assembly)

36-67A-3 Disclosure of campaign contributions.

a)

b)

c)

d)

When any applicant for rezoning action has made, within two years immediately preceding the filing
of that applicant’s application for the rezoning action, campaign contributions aggregating $250.00
or more to a local government official who will consider the application, it shall be the duty of the

applicant to file a disclosure report with the governing authority of the respective local government
showing:

1) The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign
contribution was made; and

2) The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made by the applicant to
the local government official during the two years immediately preceding the filing of the
application for the rezoning action and the date of each such contribution.

The disclosures required by subsection (a) of this Code section shall be filed within ten days after
the application for the rezoning action is first filed.

When any opponent of a rezoning action has made, within two years immediately preceding the
filing of the rezoning action being opposed, campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 or more to
a local government official of the local government which will consider the application, it shall be the
duty of the opponent to file a disclosure with the governing authority respective local government
showing:

1) The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign
contribution was made; and

2) The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made by the opponent to
the local government official during the two years immediately preceding the filing of the
application for the rezoning action and the date of each such contribution.

The disclosure required by subsection ( c) of this Code section shall be filed at least five calendar

days prior to the

first hearing by the local government of any of its agencies on the rezoning application.

(Code 1981, 36-67A-3, enacted by Ga. L. 1986, p. 1269, 1; Ga. L. 1991, p. 1365, 1; Ga. L. 1993, p. 91,

36.)
Official Code of Georgia Annotated Copyright 1982 - 2000 State of Georgia.
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Campaign Disclosure —
Statement Community Development

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Dunwoody, GA 30338

Phone: (678) 382-6800 | Fax: (770) 396-4828

Have you, within the two years immediately preceding the filing of
this application, made campaign contributions aggregating $250.00
or more to a member of the City of Dunwoody City Council or a
member of the City of Dunwoody Planning Commission?

/AﬁpllcantY Owner:
= David C. Kirk— P4 ﬂ

UYES QANO

Dunwoody

Signature: )"‘Lr‘-"-/( (Z-.J& Date: % / 20/202 2-

Address: Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP, 600 Peachtree Street, Suite 3000, Atlanta, Georgia 30308

If the answer above is yes, please complete the following section:

Date Government Official Official Position Description Amount

#4,
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Dunwoody

01814

Campaign Disclosure

Statement Community Development

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Dunwoody, GA 30338
Phone: (678) 382-6800 | Fax: (770) 396-4828

Have you, within the two years immediately preceding the filing of
this appiication, made campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 OYES ® NO
or more to a member of the City of Dunwoody City Council or a

member of the City of Dunwoody Planning Commission?
Applicant
Paul O'Shaughnessy
Signature: m¥s
Address: PCE Atlanta Office, LLC c/o Grubb Properties, 4601 Park Road, Suite 450, Charlotte, North Carolina 28209

Date: May 31, 2022

oy Ny 3, 3922 1417 ERTY

If the answer above is yes, please complete the following section:

ent Official
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SPECIAL LAND USE E.EIWOOdY
PERMIT APPLICATION —e05i0 {

Community Development

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Dunwoody, GA 30338

Applicant Information: Phone: (678) 382-6800 | Fax: (770) 396-4828
Company Name: Grubb Properties
Contact Name: c¢/o David C. Kirk
Address: Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP, 600 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 3000 Atlanta, Georgia 30308
Phone: 404-885-3415 Fax:__404-962-6794 Email: david .kirk@troutman.com

Pre-application conference date (required): May 23, 2022

Owner Information: [J Check here if same as applicant

Owner's Name: PCE Atlanta Office, LLC - Attn: Mr. Paul O'Shaughnessy

Owner’s Address: ¢c/o Grubb Properties, 4601 Park Road, Suite 450, Charlotte, North Carolina 28209

Phone: 704-405-1644 Fax: 704-372-9882 Email: poshaughnessy@grubbproperties.com
Property Information: 18 347 03 010
. 1834703009
Property Address: 41,47, and 53 Perimeter Center East

Parcel ID: 18 347 03 008

Current Zoning Classification: PC-2, with conditions

Requested Zoning Classification: PC-2, with modified conditions

Applicant Affidavit:

[ hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this amendment a
determined to be necessary, I understand that I am responsi

Zoning Ordinance. I certify that I, the applicant (if different),
and associated actions.

Applicant’s Name: David C. Kirk, prbehalf of G;ruga Properties and PCE Atlanta Office, LLC

-_— \ L f
Applicant’s Signature: Mﬁ@ Date: 5/70/?02 D

Notary: ,
Sworn to and sup3cribed before me this {90%\‘ Day ofJ[v\[ﬂA , 2022
Notary Public_:'j_l Lmela _/_lp ML}‘ e
Signature: YA 'ffw”éét @Lﬂf«\/u

pplication form is correct and complete. If additional materials are
ble for filing additional materials as specified by the City of Dunwoody
am authorized to act on the owner's behalf, pursuant to this application

\““\\||""","',,,,

(4

My Commission Expires: Cg j @fj ;’710,; o e“:\.,‘h\‘r‘?'_l'f_Gﬁ’ m,,”
t ] ‘ﬂ', NUMRJ;\:’;(%)’

”
%
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-~

5 '
: GEORGIA :
AN 89205 ! 3
% <D & 5
% & 55’.’%‘2—"{\
. \)
'4,"' N C U“\\‘\“
LTI Page 7 of 11
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Property Owner(s)

Notarized Certification Gommunity Development
4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Dunwoody, GA 30338

Phone: (678) 382-6800 | Fax: (770) 396-4828

1 hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this amendment form is correct and complete, If additional materials are
determined to be necessary, I understand that I am responsible for filing additional materials as specified by the City of Dunwoody
Zoning Ordinance, I certify that the applicant(s) (if different) are authorized to act on my behalf, pursuant to this application and
assoclated actions,

Property Owner (If Applicable):

Owner Name: PCE Atlanta Office, LLC - c/o Mr. Paul O'Shaughnessy
Signature: Ba -'“' oy 30, 2022 143 E01; Date: May 31, 2022
Address: cfo Grubb Properties, 4601 Park Road, Suite 450, Charlotie, North Carolina 28209
Phone: 704-405-1644 Fax: 704-372-0882 Email: poshaughnessy@grubbproperties.com
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 315t ____Day of May -, 2022
Notary Public: BECKY C, ALCIONE
NOTARY PUBLIC
Meacklenburg County

North Carolina
My Commission Expires 02/12/2027

A
e e T T

[ c;(bf/l C. 7‘&[@&9&1/

Property Owner (If Applicable):

Owner Name:

Signature: Date:

Address:

Phone: Fax: Email:

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Day of . 20
Notary Public:

Property Owner (If Applicable):

Owner Name:

Sighature: Date:

Address:

Phone: Fax: Email:

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Day of ; 20
Notary Public:

Page 8 of 11
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Dunwood

Campaign Disclosure
Ordinance

Community Development

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Dunwoody, GA 30338
Phone: (678) 382-6800 | Fax: (770) 396-4828

Campaign Disclosure Ordinance

Please read the law and complete the Campaign Disclosure Statement on the following page if
you are requesting an amendment.

GA Citation/Title
GA Code 36-67A-3, Disclosure of campaign contributions
*38069 Code, 36-67A-3

CODE OF GEORGIA TITLE 36. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO COUNTIES

AND MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS CHAPTER 67A. CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN ZONING ACTIONS
(Current through 2000 General Assembly)

36-67A-3 Disclosure of campaign contributions.
a) When any applicant for rezoning action has made, within two years immediately preceding the filing
of that applicant’s application for the rezoning action, campaign contributions aggregating $250.00
or more to a local government official who will consider the application, it shall be the duty of the

applicant to file a disclosure report with the governing authority of the respective local government
showing:

1) The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign
contribution was made; and

2) The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made by the applicant to
the local government official during the two years immediately preceding the filing of the
application for the rezoning action and the date of each such contribution.

b) The disclosures required by subsection (a) of this Code section shall be filed within ten days after
the application for the rezoning action is first filed.

c) When any opponent of a rezoning action has made, within two years immediately preceding the
filing of the rezoning action being opposed, campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 or more to
a local government official of the local government which will consider the application, it shall be the

duty of the opponent to file a disclosure with the governing authority respective local government
showing:

1) The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign
contribution was made; and

2) The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made by the opponent to
the local government official during the two years immediately preceding the filing of the
application for the rezoning action and the date of each such contribution.

d) The disclosure required by subsection ( ¢) of this Code section shall be filed at least five calendar
days prior to the

first hearing by the local government of any of its agencies on the rezoning application.
(Code 1981, 36-67A-3, enacted by Ga. L. 1986, p. 1269, 1; Ga. L. 1991, p. 1365, 1; Ga. L. 1993, p. 91,

36.)
Official Code of Georgia Annotated Copyright 1982 - 2000 State of Georgia.
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Campaign Disclosure

Statement Community Development

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Dunwoody, GA 30338
Phone: (678) 382-6800 | Fax: (770) 396-4828

Have you, within the two years immediately preceding the filing of

this application, made campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 O YES ® NO
or more to a member of the City of Dunwoody City Council or a

member of the City of Dunwoody Planning Commission?

Applicant
Pauf O'Shaughnessy

Signature;m=¥ms
Address; PCE Allanta Office, LLC, c/o Grubb Propertles, 4601 Park Road, Suite 450, Charlotle, North Caralina 28209

Lswy {May 11, 2011 14,18 EDT)

If the answer above is yes, please complete the following section:

Packet page:...
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Campaign Disclosure

Statement Community Development

4800 Ashford Dunwoody Road | Dunwoody, GA 30338
Phone: (678) 382-6800 | Fax: (770) 396-4828

Have you, within the two years immediately preceding the filing of

this application, made campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 OYES ®NO
or more to a member of the City of Dunwoody City Council or a

member of the City of Dunwoody Planning Commission?

“Applicant! Owner: :
N ~ David C. Kirk r Ty .
Signature: ,fym/( - K«fn/g Date: 5’/?0/7(372

Address: Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP, 600 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 3000, Atlanta, Georgia 30308

If the answer above is yes, please complete the following section:

Date Government Official Official Position Description Amount
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1. SEE SHEET C2-01 FOR GENERAL PHASING PLAN.
2. SEE SHEET C2-02 FOR PROPOSED STREET CROSS SECTIONS.
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CLIENT:

4601 PARK ROAD, SUITE 450
CHARLOTTE, NC 28209
PHONE: (704) 372-5616
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